
rtaffi{Er, sqfiEfi,oa,
ad.r{,i+r7

AE€6t R€cowry Brsnch, Flr8t f,oor,
(X, Slyagmmm Road,T-Naga( Chennal-17

tffilamlE : 2356036 t-trrF^x :2ts3824a
g*d/}mdl:cmlfb-chc@m .blnt.co.h

rtE.cE* aI*dlrd, 1501, RErJtffI{,
Ho.d OmcG LOKTTANCTAL, I50l,SHIVAIII{AGAR,PUNE{

SALE I{OTICE FOR SALE OF I MOVABLE PROPERTIES

[See provlao to rule 8(6]l

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets
and Enfurcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002 rcad wih proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement)
Rules, 2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Boro,ver(s) and Guarantor/(s) that the belo
described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Sedred Cred'rtor, the possession of which has been tiaken
by the Authorised O,fEcer of Bank of Maharashtra, Se@red Creditor, will be sold on 'As is where is', 'As is what is'
and 'Whatever there is' on 13.03.2020, for rccovery/dues Mentioned in Golumn No.2, due to the Bank of
Maha6shtra. Secured Creditor trom belo mentioned Bonowers (name mentioned at Column No.l) and from the
GuarantoB (name mentioned at column No.l). The reserve price will be as mention at Column No.4 and the
Eamest Money Deposit will be as mention at Column o.4 for each of the property/i6 mentioned at Column No.3i

Column
No.

i1 Name & AddiDs3 of thc

I . ,s Arkee infra and interioE PYt Ltd
No.19, Pugazhendi Street, SAM Avenue, Sembakkam, Chennai - 600 073.

2. Ur.S Chitti Babu, DiFctor,
No.19, Pugazhendi Strcet, SAM Avenue, Sembakkam, Chennai - 600 073.

3. ilr.R PaneeEelvam, Dlt€c'tor,
No.60/Gl, 34h street, Sankar Nagar, Pammal, Chennai - 600 075.

,0. Mra.levanya Janakiraman, ,]

TF No.2, 3d f,oor, Block - A, Vasanth Apartment, 58, Velachery main road,
Velachery, Chennai - 600 042.

Also at :
No.19, Pugazhendi Street, SAM Avenue, Sembakkam, Chennai - 600 07.3

5. Ur.K Vedanayagam, Dlrgclor & ortgagor,
Plot No.20, Door No.31, Yoga Anchenya Colony, Sholinghur,
Vellore Dist - 63'1 102.

6. Mr.K Somasundaram, Dlrcctor & Mortgagor,
Old No.7/U1, Ner 21, Ground floor, South Sivan Koil street,
Vapalani, Chennal - 600 026.

2. OuEtendlng Anount
(in ?)

k.2,06,30,079.00 (Rupees Two cro]€a slx lakh6 thidy thousand and
seyenttr nine only) Plus prevailing rate of interest from 17.05.2016 plus other
charges.

3. D,$cription of the
property

PROPERTY - I :SCHEDULE - A PROPERw (Tota! Propettyl : All that palt
and parcel ofland and building situated at Old Door No.57C and 57D, then Door
Nos. 295 and 296, Pr$er Door NG.208 and 210, Arcot Road, lGdambakkam,
Chennai - 600 024, brming part of Puliyur Village, Egmore - Nungambakkam
Taluk, Chennai Disfrict, Comprised in SuNey No.348/1, T.S.No.205, Block No.7,
land measuing an extent of 1875 sq. t., and building thereon.

,.r.tl tE



SCHEDULE - B PROPERW (Propefi Mortgaged) : Allthat part and parcet of
land and building situate at Old Door No.295, New Door No.208, Arcot Road,
Kodambakkam, Chennai - 24, forming part of Puliyur Village, Egmore -
Nungambakkam Taluk, Chennai District, comprised Survey No.348/1,
T.S.No.205, Block No.7, undivided share of land measuring an extent of 1073
sq. ft., being out of the releasors share out of 1875 sq. ft., And building thereon
bounded on the North by : DhanalakshmiAmmal's Plot, South by : Arcot Road,
East by : Shop and building of Suresh and West by : Property released in favour
of Mr.Somasundaram, Old Door No.295, New Door No.2l0, lying within the
Registration Districl of Central Chennai and Sub Registration District of
Kodambakkam.

PROPERW-2: SCHEDULE -A PROPERW(Totat Propefi): Allthat part
and parcel of land and building situate at Old Door Nos.S7C and 57D, then Door
Nos.295 and 296, Present Door Nos.208 and 210, Arcot Road, Kodambakkam,
Chennai - 600 024, forming part of Puliyur Village, Egmore - Nungambakkam
Taluk, Chennai Distric't, comprised in Survey No.348/1, T.S.No.205, Block No.7,
land measuring an extent of 1875 sq. ft., and building thereon.

SCHEDULE - B PROPERW (Property Mortgaged) : Allthat part and parcelof
land and building situate at old Door No.295, New Door No.210, Arcot Road,
Kodambakkam, Chennai - 600 024, forming part of Puliyur Village, Egmore -
Nungambakkam Tatuk, Chennai District, comprised in Survey No.348/1,
T.S.No.205, Block No.7 undivided share of land measuring an extent of 802 sq.
ft., being from the releasors share out of 1875 sq. {t., and building thereon
bounded on the North by : Dhanalakshmi Ammal's Plot, South by : Arcot Road,
East by : Property released in favour of K.Vedanayagam, Old Door No.296, New
Door No.208, West by : Shop and Building of K.Ravi, lying within the
Registration Distdct of Central Chennai and Sub Registration District of
Kodambakkam.

4. (i) Reserve Price (R.P)

(ia) EMD of the Propefi
(iiD Bid increase Amount

(i) Propefi I : Rs.1,08,00,000r- (ii) Property 2 : Rs.79,00,000/-

(ii) Property I : Rs.10,80,000/- (ii) Property 2 : Rs.7,90,000/-

(iii) Rs.l,00,000/- (Rupees One lakh only)

5. (i) Time of e-auction

(ii) Date of lnspection

(iii) Time of lnspection

(i) f3.03.2020 between 11.30 am to 12.30 pm extensions of 5 minutes
duration each

(ii) 05.03.2020

(iaa) f 0.00 am to 5.00 pm with prior appointment.

6. Last date for submission
of online Bid

11.03.2020 upto 23.59 hours

Terms and Conditions

1. The properties are being held on'AS lS WHERE lS'and'AS lS WHAT lS BASIS" and the E-Auctions wilt be
conducted'On Line'. The auction sale will be'On line E-Auc{ion / Bidding through website The auction sale will
be 'On line E-Auction / Bidding through website https://www.bankeauctions.com on 13.03.2020 between
1 I .30AM to 12.30PM with auto extensions for 5 minutes in case bid is placed with in last 5 minutes. Please
visit http://www.bankoftnaharashtra.in/ or http://tenders.gov.in/ and https://www.bankeauctions.oom for E-
Auction Tender Documents containing online e-auc'tion bid form, Declaration, GeneralTerms and conditions of
online auction sale. lntending bidders shall hold a valid email address. For details with regard to E-auction,
please contact M/S.CI lndia Pvt. Ltd., Plot No 301,1st Floor, Udyog Vihar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015;
Tel:0124.4302000 Mobile:+g1 9840446485 Fax 01244302010 E-Mail-shrinatth.narasimhaan@cl india.com,

tn@clindia.com, support@bankauctions.com and also for more information kindly contact Authorised officer,

Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.surendra R Deokar, Mobile No' : +91-8956381477, Phones: 044'2436 4410,2432

*..

{ryaq8,
d.?i]ql

14 qit

LS
dE1



zmchennai@mahabank.co.in,

2. To the Best of kno dedge and informalion of the Bank, there is no encumbranoe on any property. Hoirever, lhe
Bidderk has to satisfy himself about the details of property before submitting their bidsftaking part in e.auction sale
proceedin$. The bidder/ purchaser should make tleir ovyn inquiries regarding any statutory liabilities, anears of
tax, claims etc. by themselves before making the bid. The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to procure
any permi$ion/license, NOC etc. in lespect of tho property ofieEd f sale or for any dues like outstanding
water/seNice charges, t ansfer fees, eledricity dues, dues of the Municipal Corporation/ local authority/ Co-
operative Housing Society or any other due3, taxes, levie3, feesnransfer Ees if any, in respecl of and/or in relation
to the sale of the said property. Successtul bidder has to comply with the provisions of lncome Tax rcgarding
purcfias€ of prop€rty & to pay the tax b the authoritios as per applicable rates.

7650. Fax 04+24358248, email : legalcfie@mahabank.co.in,
cmarb_che@mahabank.co.in, brmgrl 941 @mahabank.oo.in.

3. The intending purchasers/bidders are requircd to deposit EMO NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Accour No.
60221453511, Name of the A/c. : SARFAESI EMD account, Name of the Beneficiary : Bank of Maharashtra Ay'c.-
Property Lot No & Name of the Bonrower (as the case may be) IFS Code : MAHB0000450 .

4. lntending bidder should hold a valid e,mail id. lntere$ed bidders should have their ofln arrangements br intemet
service. lntemet connectivity and other paraphemalia rcquirements shall have to be en3ured by the bidders
themselves.

5. All persons participating in the E Auction shouH submit sufricient and acceptable proof of their identity, r*idence
addresB and copy of PAN/TAN cards etc. The biddeB should upload scanned copies of PAN card and proof of
residential address, while submitting etender. The bidders other than individuals should also upload proper
mandate for e bidding & A copy ofthe tender form along with the enclosures submitted online (also mentioning the
UTR No. and the account number through which EMD is remitted) shall be forwarded to the Authorized Ofiicer of
Bank of Maharashtra, Asset Recovery Branch, No.4, Sivagnanam Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017 by
11.03.2020 by 5.00 pm.

6. Prospective biddeB may avail online training on e-auction Aom ilrs.Cl lndia Plt, Ltd., Plot No 301,1't Floor,
Udyog Vihar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015:' Tel:0124.f302000 llobilo:+gl 98,(1446485 Fax.012A,-
4302010 E-ilai@ El@!!s!E sgE, EspEg@@@!!gE@ prior to
the date of e-Auc-tion.

7. E-Auc{ion is being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS' after taking symbolic
possession of the propenies. Successful bidder/s shall have b get physical possession of the properties at his/their
own cost, risk & rcsponlribility. Though fle Bank will facilitate in taking possession by obtaining ordets fom the
competent authoriti$.

8. The Eamest Money Deposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration
and the EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be refunded. The Eamest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest.
The successful bidder shall have to deposit 25% of the sale price, immediately on acceptanoe of bid plice by the
Authorized O,fiicer and the balance of the sale price on or before 1sth day of sale or within such extended period as
agreed upon in writing and solely at the discretion of the Authorized Offcer.

9. The ir ending purchasers can inspecl the property/ies with prior appointnent at his/her orm expenses.

10. The successful bidder would bear all the charges/fe6 payable for conveyance such as stamp duty, registration
fee or any other cost as applicable as per the law. All statutory/non statutory dues, tiaxes, ]ates, assessments,
charges Ges etc will be the responsibility of the successful bidde. only.

1 l.ln the event of any default in payment of any of the amounts, or if the sale is not completed by reason of any
defautt on the part of the successful bidder, the Bank shall be enlitled to fotbit all the moni$ till then paid by the
successful bidder and put up the property in qu$tion fior r$ale/dbposal in its absolute discretion, and the
defaulting succe$fu| bidder shall forfeit all claim to the Eoperty or to any pan of the sum fur which it may be
subsequenty sold.

12. The Authorized Officer /Bank is not bound to accept the highest offer and has the absolute right to accept or
reject any or all offer(g or adjoum/pGtpone/cancel the +Auc{ion or withdraw any property or portion thereof fiom
the auclion proceedings at any stage wihout assigning any rcason thereof. Highest bid will be provisionally

aocepted on 'subiect to approval' basis and u|e highest bidder shall not have any righutitle over the property until
the sale is confrmed by the Authorised Oficer.

ir.?.flI tn



;' ' '13. On confirmation of the sale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of payment, the Authorized oficer shall
issue a certificate of sale of the said property in favor of the successful bidder/purchaser in the form given in
Appendix V to Enforcement of Secu ty lnterest Rul6. The sale ce ificats shall be bsued only in the same name in
which the tender is submitted.

14. The sale shall be subrect to rulerconditions prescribed under the S€curitisation and ReconsEuction of Financial
Assets and Enforcemer of Slcurity lnterest Act, 2002.

15. Words and expressions used herein above shall have the same meanings respectively assigned to them in
SARFAESI Act, 2002, and the Rules famed there under.

16. Disputes, if any, shall be within the jurisdiclion of Chennai Courts only.

17. This publication is also 15 day'E notice rcquiEd under section 13(8) (6) of SecNrritization Act to the above
borrower&uaEntors.

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in Bank of Maharashtra Secured
Creditofs website i.e. http:rrwww.bankofinaharashtsa.in prcporti$-for-sale

Speclal lmtructons : Bidding in the last minutes and seconds should be avoided in the bidders onn interest.
Neither the Bank of Maharashtra nor the SeMce Provide, will be r$ponsible for any lapses/faibre (lntemet failure,
poi,er failure etc.).

Oale i 25.02.2020

Place : Chennai

Authorised Oficer
Bank of Maharashtra

The bonower / guaftmtors are hereby nolitied to pay the sum as mentioned above along with upto dated ir erest
and ancillary experces before the date of auction, failing which the property will be auc{ioned / sold and balance
dues if any will bo recovered with interest and cost.

R


